

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

1895.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

## RESOLVES

•

### Chapter 128.

#### Resolve in favor of Adjutant General Selden Connor.

Recognizing the gallant and distinguished services rendered in the war for the preservation of the union, by General Selden Connor, the present adjutant general of the state, expressing to him our sympathy in his illness, and in appreciation of services rendered by him to the state in civil life; therefore be it

Resolved, That there be paid to Adjutant General Selden Connor for each of the years eighteen hundred and ninetyfive and eighteen hundred and ninety-six, in addition to his present salary, the sum of five hundred dollars; the same to be paid from the appropriations for military purposes, on warrants drawn by the governor.

Approved March 27, 1895.

#### Chapter 129.

Resolve relating to copying plans of Maine towns.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is directed to continue the work of copying the old plans of Maine towns now in the archives of the state of Massachusetts, and that Copying plans of the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated for the year Maine towns, relating to. eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-six, for that purpose, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved March 27, 1895.

#### Chapter 130.

Resolve providing for the Payment of the Contingent Expenses of the Legislature.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the expenses of Legislature, secretary of the senate, for furnishing daily papers to the providing for payment of. members and officers of the senate, to members and officers of the house of representatives and to the executive council, during the present session; for advertising for the legislature and executive council, and for postage and transportation of mail and documents for the senate and house of representatives, and for auditing, filing and paying bills for the same, the sum of five thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars.

Approved March 27, 1895.

Contingent

Adit. General Connor, in favor of.